
Executive 
Thursday, 11 July 2019 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: Thursday, 11 July 2019 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-Chair), 

C Lunn, C Pearson and D Buckle 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 The Executive is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 

13 June 2019. 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is 
available for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not already 
entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that 
item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Executive 
Thursday, 11 July 2019 

4.   Leisure Contract Annual Review April 2018 - March 2019 (Pages 7 - 
32) 
 

 Report E/19/06 outlines the ninth formal annual review of the Leisure 
Contract with Inspiring healthy lifestyles (IHL) and covers the period 
April 2018 to March 2019 
 

5.   Annual Report 2018/19 (Pages 33 - 60) 
 

 Report E/19/07 presents the Council’s Annual Report.  
 

6.   Selby District Local Plan (Pages 61 - 80) 
 

 Report E/19/08 asks the Executive to recommend to Council that work 
begins on the preparation of a new comprehensive Local Plan for Selby 
District and that the revised Local Development Scheme be approved 
for publication. 
 

 
 
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting 

Thursday, 1 August 2019 at 4.00 pm 

 
 
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Palbinder Mann, on 
01757 292207 or pmann@selby.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 

Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings 
which are open to the public, subject to: (i) the recording being conducted with 
the full knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, 
a copy of which is available on request. Anyone wishing to record must 
contact the Democratic Services Manager using the details above prior to the 
start of the meeting. Any recording must be conducted openly and not in 
secret. 



Executive 
Thursday, 13 June 2019 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 13 June 2019 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, C Pearson and D Buckle 
 

Also Present: Councillors R Packham 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Julie Slatter (Director of Corporate Services & 
Commissioning), Karen Iveson (Chief Finance 
Officer (s151)), Stuart Robinson (Head of Business 
Development and Improvement), June Rothwell 
(Head of Operational Services) and Mike James 
(Communications and Marketing Manager) 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 1 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 10 and 11 are subject to call-in arrangements. The 
deadline for call-in is 5pm on Thursday 27 June 2019. Decisions not called in 
may be implemented from  Friday 28 June 2019.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Executive 
Thursday, 13 June 2019 

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

8 MINUTES 
 

 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
May 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
May 2019 for signature by the Chair.  

 
9 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
10 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 4 - 

2018/19 (JANUARY TO MARCH) YEAR END 2018/19 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the quarterly performance 
report which provided a progress update on delivery of the 
Council’s Corporate Plan 2015-20 as measured by a combination 
of: progress against priority projects/high level actions; and 
performance against key performance indicators (KPIs).   
 
The Executive made the following comments about the reports: 

 
 The Executive acknowledged the positive performance in 

relation to the processing of planning application and 
housing delivery. Additionally it was noted there was positive 
performance in relation to the number of missed bin 
collections and the number of visits to combined leisure 
centres.  
 

 It was acknowledged that the performance in relation to the 
average time taken to re-let vacant Council homes was still a 
concern. The Director of Corporate Services and 
Commissioning explained that during quarter four, 83 
properties had been let in an average of 53.2 days. It was 
noted that some of these properties had required major 
works before they could be re-let. The Executive was 
informed that the current figure to re-let homes stood at 41.4 
days.  
 

 Discussion took place on whether council tenants could 
refuse to allow improvement work to be done to their 
property. The Director of Corporate Services and 
Commissioning explained that a tenant could refuse the 
council access to the property unless it was an emergency 

Page 2



Executive 
Thursday, 13 June 2019 

which then meant they would have to apply to the high court 
for access. It was queried whether the Council could amend 
the contract with the tenant to ensure they were allowed 
access for improvement works to be undertaken. It was 
agreed this would be looked into and a response provided.  
 

 The Executive noted that the performance indicator relating 
to council housing rent and arrears collected was lower than 
the target however they acknowledged that the team had 
done well to maintain the performance in light of the 
introduction of Universal Credit.  
 

 A query was raised regarding the performance indicator 
relating to the renting of industrial units particularly in 
Sherburn. The Director of Corporate Services and 
Commissioning explained that a funding bid had been 
submitted to allow improvement works to industrial units 
however this was subject to a further report being submitted 
to Executive and this was currently being worked upon. It 
was noted that currently the Council was unable to re-let 
units once they became vacant as work relating to energy 
needed to be carried out before the units could be re-let.  
 

 A query was raised regarding the confidence levels of 
achieving the savings target for 2019/20 considering the 
Council was short of the target for 2018/19. The Chief 
Finance Officer explained that a savings plan was in place 
for 2019/20 and savings had been identified with a medium 
or high risk. It was noted that the Council was aiming to push 
on with projects to assist savings such as the digital strategy 
and the housing management system.  
 

 It was noted that the performance indicator listed under the 
processing of planning applications should state 13 weeks 
rather than 3. A query was raised whether the 13 week 
figure including planning applications where extension of 
time had been agreed. It was agreed this would be looked 
into and a response provided.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

i) To note and approve the report. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The reporting of performance data enables the Council to 
demonstrate progress on delivering the Corporate Plan Priorities to 
make Selby District a great place.  
 

11 AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY THROUGH RIGHT TO BUY 

Page 3



Executive 
Thursday, 13 June 2019 

BUYBACKS 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
presented the report which sets out, as part of the Council’s 
Housing Development Strategy for increasing its supply of 
affordable housing stock and Empty Homes programme, the case 
for the potential purchase of empty properties and former Right to 
Buy Council properties where the Council had first refusal. 
   
The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
explained that the Council had the potential to purchase empty 
properties and former Right to Buy council properties where it had 
first refusal. It was noted that each purchase would be dependent 
on a business case and the Council was able to drawn down from 
the funding provided by Homes England in respect of the purchase 
and repair of empty properties.  
 
The following discussion took place on the report: 
 

 In response to a query concerning the price of purchasing, it 
was noted that the Council would always negotiate the best 
price for the property to ensure it wasn’t overpaying.  
 

 Discussion took place on how the demand for the buyback of 
council properties. The Executive was informed that around 
20 former council properties were sold each year with 
around 10 being offered back to the Council.  
 

 It was noted that if the property was sold by the buyer within 
10 years then the Council had a legal right to know and that 
this should be flagged by the mortgage company or the 
solicitor. Furthermore, it was explained that if it was sold 
within five years of purchase then the seller would be 
required to pay back the discount they had received. It was 
noted this would be calculated on a sliding scale up to the 
five years. A query was raised whether this appeared as a 
local land charge on the property. It was agreed a response 
would be sought on this.  
 

 In response to a query concerning if a seller could 
[...]
pment Programme for purchase of former Right to 
Buy (RtB) Council properties to support the increase in affordable 
housing provision and contribute to meeting the Council’s one for 
one replacement target for right to buy properties.  
 

The meeting closed at 4.35 pm. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: E/19/06   
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Executive 
Date:     11 July 2019 
Status:    Non Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All  
Author: Aimi Brookes, Contracts Team Leader  
Lead Executive Member: Cllr Mark Crane, Leader of the Council 
Lead Officer: Julie Slatter, Director of Corporate Services and 

Commissioning 

________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Title: Leisure Contract Annual Review April 2018 - March 2019 
 
Summary:  
 

This is the ninth formal annual review of the Leisure Contract with Inspiring healthy 
lifestyles (IHL) and covers the period April 2018 to March 2019. The review covers 
the work at Selby Leisure Centre, Tadcaster Leisure Centre and Selby Park as well 
as the outreach work of the Wellbeing Team.   
 
Recommendations: 
 
i. It is recommended that the Executive note the key findings of the report and in 
particular the performance of IHL to date 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To recognise the work IHL has made in delivering the leisure services offer across 
the Selby District and in delivering key aspects of the corporate plan.  
 

 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The year of this review was the fourth full year of operation of Selby Leisure 

Centre.  This year saw an increase in combined overall visits to the Selby and 
Tadcaster sites, although it was slightly below target.  Whilst there was a 
slight decline in visits to Selby, Tadcaster performed very strongly and visits 
were above target.  As well as centre based activities the outreach and 
wellbeing teams continue to make signif
[...]
improvement from the previous year.  E.g. members 
participating in more than one session a week at both Selby and Tadcaster 
and facility presentation (as measured by APSE).      

 
The performance framework continues to be reviewed on a regular basis to 
ensure the suite of indicators is fit for purpose.  For example whist overall 

Page 9



visits to leisure centres was below target this does not have a direct financial 
impact whereas number of memberships does and we will be introducing a 
new PI to measure this for 2019/20., The Wellbeing PI’s have also been 
amended to reflect current programmes.  

 
6. Background Documents 

 
 None 
 
7. Appendices 
 

Appendix A Selby Leisure Services Annual Review 2018-19 
  

Contact Officer:  
 
Aimi Brookes 
Contracts Team Leader 
abrookes@selby.gov.uk 
01757 292269 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 10

mailto:abrookes@selby.gov.uk


1 
 

      Appendix A

      

 

Leisure services annual review 

 

Introduction 

 

 This review covers the period April 2018 to March 2019 inclusive. Inspiring 

healthy lifestyles (IHL) works in partnership with Selby District Council (SDC) 

to deliver leisure facilities across the Selby district. Services include leisure 

centre management at Selby Leisure Centre and Tadcaster Leisure Centre, 

Selby Park and the development of sport and health interventions and 

outreach work through the Wellbeing team. 2018/19 marks the fourth full year 

of the extended 15-year contract.  

 As at end of March 2019 within Selby Leisure Centre (including Selby Park) 

there are 37 employees (19 full-time, 18 part-time). There are 6 employees at 

Tadcaster Leisure Centre, (3 full-time, 3 part-time).    

 In November 2018 the incumbent Operations Manager left the organisation to 

take up a new post. Following review a new role of General Manager, 

overseeing the leisure operations in the District, was established and recruited 

to in December 2018. 

 

Executive Summary 

 

 This paper considers the 
[...]
enticeships established 
Quarterly / 

Annual 
 3 19 

 
  

CILE6021 
Percentage of GP referral participants 
completing IPAQ at 12 weeks 

Quarterly / 
Annual 

 57% 66% 
 

  

CILE6022 
Percentage of GP referral participants 
increasing physical activity at 12 weeks (of 
those that complete IPAQ) 

Quarterly / 
Annual  

 88% 35% 
 

  

CILE6023 
Percentage of GP referral participants 
increasing physical activity levels at 12 months 

Quarterly / 
Annual 

 - - 
 

  

GIAC0001 
Number of people accessing Macmillan 
programme 

Annual 28 0 
 

  

P
age 31



22 
 

GIAC0002 
Number of volunteers on the Macmillan 
programme 

Annual 2 0 
 

  

GIAC0003 
Number of new programmes within the 
Macmillan programme 

Annual 0 0  
 

  

GIHL001 
Number of individuals completing the weight 
management (MILI) programme 

Quarterly / 
Annual 

1,526 327 
 

  

GIHL0003 
Individuals completing MILI programme and 
achieving 5% weight loss after 6months 

Quarterly / 
Annual 

782 204 
 

  

GIHL0004 
Number of new clients accessing the MILI 
programme 

Quarterly / 
Annual 

2,264 99 
 

  

 

  

 

 

P
age 32



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: E/19/07   
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Executive 
Date:     11 July 2019 
Status:    Non key decision 
Ward(s) Affected: Whole district   
Author:  Mike James, Communications Manager 

Lead Executive Member: Cllr Mark Crane, Leader of the Council 
Lead Officer: Julie Slatter, Director of Corporate Services and 

Commissioning 

________________________________________________________________ 

 
Title: Annual Report 2018/19 
 
Summary:  
The annual report is a key way in which we tell the story of progress against our 
Corporate Plan priorities as well as giving important information about our finances 
and day-to-day performance. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Executive agrees to the approach and design format for this year’s annual report. 
 
Reasons for recommendation: 
 
The Executive is asked to approve publication of the annual report in order for it to 
be used as a document to explain how the Council has performed and used its 
money; this also enables the Council to use information within the report to support a 
range of other public and internal communications. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 Each year we produce an annual report for the Council – a review of our key     

achievements and our financial position. 
 

1.2  Last year’s report was presented as a special edition of our residents’ 
newspaper, Citizenlink, and delivered to every home in the district.  The 
proposed approach for this year’s report is to return to an online-only format, 
presented primarily through infographics and images. 

 
2.   The report  

 
2.1      This year’s report is designed to be an online-only document.  Material is 

presented through a series of infographics and photo stories. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 
2.2      With this design we can use extracts from the main document as stand-alone 

infographics and photo stories for other external communication channels 
(e.g. social media) and for internal communications (e.g. intranet).  We know 
this type of ‘bite-sized’ update brings higher rates of audience engagement. 

 
2.3 We’ll proactively send links to the full documents to a range of stakeholders, 

including the organisations we work alongside.    
 
3.  Alternative Options Considered  
 

Last year’s report was published in the format of our residents’ newspaper 
and distributed to every home.  This required significantly more funding than 
this year’s proposed approach, which is designed to create a set of material 
that can be used through different channels alongside the main document. 

 
4. Implications 

 
4.1  Legal Implications 
 

Not applicable.  
 

4.2 Financial Implications 
 

The report enables us to publish the year-end financial details. 
 

4.3 Policy and Risk Implications 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
4.4 Co
[...]
t such as Braille, large 
print or audio, please ring 01757 705101 or email communications@selby.gov.uk

Contact us

78038 06/19

P
age 60

https://twitter.com/SelbyDC
https://www.facebook.com/SelbyDC
http://www.selby.gov.uk
mailto:info%40selby.go.uk?subject=
http://www.selby.gov.uk/councillors
mailto:communications%40selby.gov.uk?subject=


 
 
 
 
 
Report Reference Number: E/19/08   
                
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:     Executive 
Date:     11 July 2019 
Status:    Non-key decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All Wards  
Author: Caroline Skelly, Planning Policy Manager 
Lead Executive Member: Cllr Richard Musgrave, Lead Councillor for Place Shaping 
Lead Officer: Dave Caulfield, Director of Economic Regeneration and 

Place 
         _______________________________________________________________ 
     
Title: Selby District Local Plan 
 
Summary:  
 
The Council adopted the Core Strategy in October 2013 and have subsequently 
been working on the preparation of a Site Allocations Local Plan which will identify 
specific sites to meet the delivery of the current spatial strategy. Following this it was 
the intention to prepare a Development Policies Plan which was anticipated to be 
adopted in 2021. This has been a sound approach supported through ongoing legal 
advice however the context is now shifting and a different approach needs to be 
considered. 
 
Recent changes to National Planning Policy and the Council’s strong position 
relating to 5 year housing supply enables us to consider the merits of producing a 
new plan which reflects current government advice to prepare a single Local Plan for 
an area. The short timescales remaining post adoption of both the emerging Site 
Allocations Local Plan and the Development Policies Document means that a tipping 
point has now been reached and consideration should be given to commencing 
preparation of a new comprehensive Local Plan for the District, which properly 
reflects the Council’s Corporate Priorities and its social, economic and environmental 
ambitions.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
That Executive recommend to Council that: 
 

1. Work begins on the preparation of a new comprehensive Local Plan for 
Selby District utilising the evidence base and work that has already been 
undertaken to support the emerging Site Allocations Local Plan.  

2. The revised Local Development Scheme which sets out the timescales 
for the preparation of a new Local Plan at Appendix A is approved for 
publication. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



Reasons for recommendation 
 
The preparation of a new Local Plan will help to ensure that the Council has a robust 
development plan for the whole District, prepared in line with current national 
planning guidance which properly reflects its Economic Strategy and Corporate 
Priorities.  
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 underpins the ‘plan led’ 

system in which certain planning decisions must be made in accordance with 
the adopted local development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. The Council adopted the Core Strategy in October 2013 which 
includes development policies that set out the vision and strategic policies that 
broadly direct how much development should take place and where it should 
be located across the District. Since the adoption of the Core Strategy work 
has been underway on the preparation of the Site Allocations Local Plan 
which would specifically allocate sites to deliver the policy aspirations set out 
in the Core Strategy. A further Development Policies Document was due to be 
progressed to complete the Local Development Framework. 

 
1.2 Although work has been progressing on the Site Allocations Local Plan the 

evolving local context and approach set out in revised national planning policy 
suggests that it is the right time to consider a new approach. These key 
contextual changes are:- 

 
 Implicatio
[...]
nt to the highway network alongside 
new development, making the optimum use of CIL and S106 contributions. 

 
3.5 The preparation of a new Local Plan also provides the opportunity to develop 

a robust infrastructure delivery plan and ensure we are in a strong position to 
capitalise from funding through Homes England, Highways England, the LEPs 
and Transport for the North. 

 
Maintenance of Housing Supply 

 
3.6 We are currently able to robustly demonstrate 5 years supply of housing 

however this is predicted to fall off around 2026 without new sites being 
brought forward given the current supply and current build out rates. If we 
start to prepare a new Local Plan now this will help to ensure that we have 
further sites to draw on post 2026 in order to retain a five year housing supply 
over the long term whilst ensuring we can deal appropriately with planning 
applications over the short term.  

 
Spatial Strategy Approach 
 

3.7 The current spatial strategy is focused on an approach based on evidence 
dating back to 2005. The preparation of a new Local Plan will allow the 
Council, in consultation with local people, to review the spatial strategy 
approach and reflect the Council’s current priorities. It will provide the 
opportunity to explore other spatial development options for future 
development. It will also allow us to exploit the wider opportunities around 
low/zero carbon growth and renewable energy along the M62 corridor, 
working with Neighbouring Authorities and consider wider regional priorities. 

 
4. Preparation of a New Local Plan  
  
4.1 The preparation of a new comprehensive Local Plan would build on the work 

that has already been undertaken to support the Site Allocations Local Plan 
and draw significantly on the evidence base underpinning this, although some 
updates will be required. It is envisaged that it will continue to support 

Page 67



developments in Selby and Tadcaster, which are supported through the Core 
Strategy 
[...]
alth and well-being and protect and enhance the 
local environment. Working through ‘Better Together’ on the preparation of a 
new plan will enable us to plan over a longer time period and provide and 
invest in local infrastructure. 

 
7.5 Resource Implications 
 
 The preparation of a new Local Plan will have staffing and financial resources 

as outlined above.   
 
7.6 Other Implications 
 
 None 
 

 7.7 Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

 An equalities impact assessment will be prepared to support the emerging 
Local Plan.   
 

8. Conclusion 
 
8.1 The changing national and local context in addition to the Council’s current 

housing supply position provide the opportunity to alter the current approach 
and move towards the preparation of a single Local Plan, which will allow for 
the proper consideration of different spatial approaches and how to best 
achieve the long term sustainable growth of the District. The remaining 
timescales of the adopted Core Strategy and the emerging Site Allocations 
Local Plan and Development Policies Document mean that together with this 
changing context a tipping point has now been reached and preparation on a 
new Local Plan should begin. The preparation of a new Local Plan will allow 
the Council to reflect its Corporate Policies, its economic ambitions as set out 

Page 70



in the Economic Development Framework and to plan properly for new 
infrastructure provision.  

 
9. Background Documents 

 
 None   
 
10. Appendices 

 
Appendix A –Local Development Scheme 2019  
 
Contact Officer:  

 
Caroline Skelly 
Planning Policy Manager 
cskelly@selby.gov.uk  
01757292137  

 
 

 
 

Page 71

mailto:cskelly@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Selby District Council 
 

Seventh Local Development Scheme    
2019 – 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A 

Page 73



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 74



1.  What do

Minutes of the meeting


Executive 
Thursday, 11 July 2019 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 11 July 2019 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, C Pearson and D Buckle 
 

Also Present: Councillors R Packham 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Julie Slatter (Director of Corporate Services & 
Commissioning), Karen Iveson (Chief Finance 
Officer (s151)), Keith Cadman (Head of 
Commissioning, Contracts and Procurement) (for 
minute item 15), Aimi Brookes (Contracts Team 
Leader) (for minute item 15), Andy Watmough 
(Head of Sports and Leisure Facilities, Inspiring 
Healthy Lifestyles) (for minute item 15), Ben Walker 
(General Manager, Inspiring Healthy Lifestyles) (for 
minute item 15), Jeff Gorse (Performance 
Management Officer, Inspiring Healthy Lifestyles) 
(for minute item 15), Mike James (Communications 
and Marketing Manager), Martin Grainger (Head of 
Planning) (for minute item 17), Caroline Skelly 
(Planning Policy Manager) (for minute item 17) and 
Palbinder Mann (Democratic Services Manager)  
  

Public: 0 
 

Press: 1 
 

 



Executive 
Thursday, 11 July 2019 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
13 MINUTES 

 
 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held on 13 

June 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
June 2019 for signature by the Chair.  

 
14 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
15 LEISURE CONTRACT ANNUAL REVIEW APRIL 2018 - MARCH 

2019 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the report which outlined the 
ninth formal annual review of the Leisure Contract with Inspiring 
Healthy Lifestyles (IHL) and covered the period April 2018 to March 
2019. 
 
The Leader of the Council explained that IHL had completed 
positive work at leisure centres both in Tadcaster and Selby and at 
some of the parks in the district.  
 
Representatives from IHL were present at the meeting and 
explained that there had been an increase in participation by 
residents with disabilities during the review period. Additionally, it 
was noted that there had been an increase in people learning to 
swim which was positive. 
 
A query was raised whether the removal of ski slope and 
conversion to a dance studio in Summit had attracted more 
customers. The representatives from IHL stated that it was still 
early following the change however there had been an uplift in 
sales. It was noted that the road signs for Summit leading into the 
district still referred to a ski slope at the venue and that these 
needed to be changed. Additionally it was asked that the signs 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 15 and 16 are subject to call-in arrangements. The 
deadline for call-in is 5pm on Thursday 25 July 2019. Decisions not called in 
may be implemented from Friday 26 July 2019.  



Executive 
Thursday, 11 July 2019 

should state Selby Leisure Centre rather than just referring to the 
leisure centre.  
 
In response to a query concerning the reduction in visitors to the 
leisure centre, the representatives from IHL explained that last year 
was the first year where there had not been an increase in visitors 
compared to the previous year and this could be down to a number 
of factors. The Executive was informed that there had been a 
positive direction of travel for customer visits for the final quarter of 
last year and for the first quarter in 2019/20.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the key findings of the report and in 
particular the performance of IHL to date 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To recognise the work IHL has made in delivering the leisure 
services offer across the Selby District and in delivering key 
aspects of the corporate plan.  
 

16 ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the annual report which 
outlined the Council’s progress against its Corporate Plan priorities 
as well as outlining important information about its finances and day 
to day performance.  
 
The Executive was pleased with the easy to read format of the 
report and felt it outlined the positive work the Council had done.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To agree to the approach and design format for 
this year’s annual report. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The Executive approves the publication of the annual report in 
order for it to be used as a document to explain how the Council 
has performed and used its money; this also enables the Council to 
use information within the report to support a range of other public 
and internal communications. 
 

17 SELBY DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping presented the 
report which outlined proposals for commencing preparation of a 
new comprehensive Local Plan for the District. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping explained that the 



Executive 
Thursday, 11 July 2019 

Council had adopted the Core Strategy in 2013 and there had been 
significant delivery of housing and employment land over the last 
five years. He stated that work had been on the Site Allocations 
Plan however officers now believed the best way to proceed would 
be to commence with a new local plan which would allow the 
Council to meet future challenges.  
 
Concern was raised that the Council had commenced work on the 
current local plan in 2008 however it still had not been delivered 
and it was felt that the Council were on the verge of delivery the 
Site Allocations Document which would assist the Council with the 
housing land supply therefore this work should be continued. In 
relation to timescales, the Lead Executive Member for Place 
Shaping explained that given the process for producing a local 
plan, parts of the process such as the examination in public and 
any legal challenges were out of the Council’s hands. He added 
that there was still a considerable amount of work to do to finish the 
current local plan. The Executive was informed that the Council had 
produced a revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
which placed an onus on the Council to review its local plan every 
five years which was also a factor in which lead to the 
recommendation.  
 
The Head of Planning informed the Executive that in relation to the 
proposals, the Council would be using the information gathered to 
date and would therefore not be commencing from the beginning. It 
was noted that an indicative timetable leading to adoption of the 
plan was outlined in the report. 
 
In response to a queries concerning finishing the current Site 
Allocations Plan, the Head of Planning explained that the document 
sat under the local plan and there could be a situation where 
conflicting documents were taken to the examination in public stage 
which would create a risk to the Council.  
 
A comment was made that there had been a boost to the Council’s 
housing figures as a result of the Council not having a five year 
housing land supply at one stage and therefore having to approve 
planning applications related to housing developments due to this 
issue.  
 
Discussion took place on the suggested timescales outlined in the 
report and concern was raised that this was not achievable. The 
Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping explained that an 
indicative proposal had been outlined.  
 
In response to a query on the work needing to done on producing 
the current Site Allocations Plan, the Head of Planning explained 
that the Council needed to produce a regulation 19 document which 
needed to be compliant with the Core Strategy. The Executive was 



Executive 
Thursday, 11 July 2019 

informed that technical work also needed to be undertaken along 
with consultation and an examination in public.  
 
Discussion took place on the resource implications as outlined in 
the report and the Head of Planning stated that more resources 
may be required further into the local plan process.  
 
The Leader of the Labour group stated that it was important to give 
thought to the concerns raised by residents regarding housing 
developments and infrastructure and raised concern at the prospect 
of having to approve housing developments on an ad hoc basis if 
the Council did not have a five year housing land supply. The Lead 
Executive Member for Place Shaping reiterated that officers had 
been asked to draw up contingency arrangements regarding the 
five year housing land supply during the local plan process.  
 
In response to a query, the Head of Planning confirmed that the 
three main sites in Selby and Tadcaster outlined in section 4.1 of 
the report were included in the housing projections.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Executive recommend to Council that: 
 

1) To commence work on the preparation of a new 
comprehensive Local Plan for Selby District utilising the 
evidence base and work that has already been 
undertaken to support the emerging Site Allocations 
Local Plan.  
 

2) To approve the revised Local Development Scheme 
which sets out the timescales for the preparation of a 
new Local Plan at Appendix A for publication. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The preparation of a new Local Plan will help to ensure that the 
Council has a robust development plan for the whole District, 
prepared in line with current national planning guidance which 
properly reflects its Economic Strategy and Corporate Priorities.  
 

The meeting closed at 4.57 pm. 


